
Republic of the Philippines 
PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN 

Tuguegarao City 

TENTH CITY COUNCIL 

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINU'TES OF THE 12th  REGULAR SESSION OF 
THE TENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN 

HELD ON SEPTEIVIBER 23, 2025 (TUESDAY) 9:00 A.M., 
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL 

PRESENT: 

Hon. Rosauro Rodrigo G. Resuello City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer 
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Sangguniang Panlungsod Member 
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do- 
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag -do- 
Hon. Jude T. Bayona -do- 
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay -do- 
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada -do- 
Hon. Dennis Ryan G. Avila -do- 
Hon. Myrna G. Te -do- 
Hon. Mariel Ayna T. Calimag -do- 
Hon. Karina G. Viernes -do- 
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao -do- 
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Ex Officio Member 
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang -do- 

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 136-10-2025 

RESOLUTION COMMENDING MR. JULIUS BALUNSAT SABBAN, A RESIDENT OF 
BARANGAY UGAC NORTE, TUGUEGARAO CITY FOR GARNERING THE 8' PLACE 

IN THE SEPTEMBER 2025 SOCIAL WORKER LICENSURE EXAMINATION 
GIVEN BY THE PROFESSIONAL REGULATION COMMISSION OF THE PHILIPPINES 

Sponsors: Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz 
Hon. Myrna G. Te 
Hon. Rosauro Rodrigo G. Resuello 
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay 
Hon. Jude T. Bayona 
Hon. Dennis Ryan G. Avila 
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada 
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano 
Hon. Karina G. Viernes 
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag 
Hon. Mariel Ayna T. Calimag 
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao 
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez 
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang 

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) has released the results of the Social 
Worker Licensure Examination (SWLE) conducted on September 8-10, 2025 in the different testing centers 
nationwide including the National Capital Region, Baguio, Butuan, Cagayan De Orio, Calapan, Cebu, 
Davao, Iloilo, Koronadal, Legazpi, Lucena, Palawan, Pampanga, Rosales, Tacloban, Tuguegarao and 
Zamboanga; 

WHEREAS, the PRC announced that of the 7,334 successful examinees who passed the Social 
Worker Licensure Examination, MR. JULIUS BALUNSAT SABBAN garnered the 8th  Place with an 
average rating of 89.40%; 
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HON. ROSA SUELLO, CPA 
Officer /0"- 

ATTESTED: 

 .\

)\
1_,... 

 

Date: 

WHEREAS, MR. JULIUS BALUNSAT SABBAN, a graduate of Bachelor of Science in Social 
Work in Saint Paul University Philippines-Tuguegarao is a resident of Barangay Ugac Norte, Tuguegarao 
City and the son of Mr. Miguel C. Sabban and Mrs. Mercy B. Sabban; 

WHEREAS, the exceptional performance of MR. JULIUS BALUNSAT SABBAN in the recent 
Social Workers Licensure Examination is worthy of appreciation and makes him an ideal student/person-
achiever of the Tuguegarao City for other fellow Tuguegaraoeilos to follow; 

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes laudable young citizens who have 
brought home awards and honor worthy of admiration and merit; 

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government acknowledges its commendable young citizens 
who have brought home awards, worthy of admiration and merit; 

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby being RESOLVED, to commend and 
congratulate MR. JULIUS BALUNSAT SABBAN, a resident of Barangay Ugac Norte, Tuguegarao City 
for garnering the 8th Place in the September 2025 Social Workers Licensure Examination given by the 
Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) of the Philippines. 

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to the Mr. Julius B. Sabban for his 
information. 

On motion of Hon. Ortiz, duly seconded and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 
136-10-2025 was APPROVED under suspended rules. 

X- X - X 

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: 

JOHNNY A. GERARDO, DPA 
Local Legislative Staff Officer V 

OIC-Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian 

al 
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